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how the buffs were built

Letterman Picture

2010
Jered Bell
Kaiwi Crabb
Tony Jones
Daniel Munyer
Kyle Slavin
Terrel Smith

2011
Malcolm Creer
Brady Daigh
D.D. Goodson
Woodson Greer III
Greg Henderson
†Alex Kelley
Tyler McCulloch
Marc Mustoe
Stephane Nembot
Will Oliver
Juda Parker
Nelson Spruce
K.T. Tu’umalo

2012
Kenneth Crawley
Terrence Crowder
Jeffrey Hall
Tyler Henington
Jeromy Irwin
Sean Irwin
Samson Kafovalu
†Gerrad Kough
†Derek McCartney
Marques Mosley
#Clay Norgard
Christian Powell
Justin Solis
Josh Tupou
John Walker
De’Jon Wilson
Yuri Wright

2013
Michael Adkins II
Chidobe Awuzie
Bryce Bobo
Connor Center
Timothy Coleman, Jr.
Elijah Dunston
George Frazier
Jimmie Gilbert
#Addison Gillam
Diego Gonzalez
Jonathan Huckins
Sam Kronshage
Phillip Lindsay
†John Lisella
Sefo Liufau
Kenneth Olugbode
#Markeis Reed
Devin Ross
Ryan Severson
Colin Sutton
Tedric Thompson

FRESHMAN RECRUITS

*—has since been placed on scholarship;
#—joined team in spring of year listed, 

otherwise joined in the fall;
%—delaying enrollment until 2016 as he is

serving his Mormon mission;
†—grayshirt (signed in that class but delayed

enrollment until following spring).

2013
#James Carr
Deaysean Rippy

JUNIOR 
COLLEGE
TRANSFERS
2011
Brad Cotner

2013
Wesley Christensen
Jordan Gehrke
Cheldon West

2014
#Wyatt Tucker Smith
Travis Talianko
Sully Wiefels
#Ahkello Witherspoon

FOUR YEAR
TRANSFERS2011

Brandan Brisco
Clay Jones
#Andre Nichols
#*Darragh O’Neill
John Paul Tuso
Richard Yates

2012
Vincent Arvia
#Thor Eaton
Jesse Hiss
Colin Johnson
Jordan Murphy

2013
Ed Caldwell
Connor Darby
John Finch
Chris Graham
Garrett Gregory
Chris Hill

WALKONS
Ryan Moeller
Robert Orban
#Hunter Shaw
Bryan Wyman

2014
Brian Boatman
Lance Cottrell
Kyle Evans
Will Fischer-

Collbrie
Ty Gangi
J.C. Genova
Devyn Grimes
Joseph Hall
Aaron Howard

Colorado has 50 lettermen returning for 2014 (47 from the 2013 team, with an additional three from the 2012 season); they break down into 22
on offense, 26 on defense and two specialists; the Buffs lose 23 lettermen off the 2013 squad (9 offense/12 defense/2 specialists).  CU returns 15
starters from last season (7 offense/8 defense), losing 7 (4 offense/3 defense); several positions had multiple personnel shuttle in and out, so there
are several other players back with starting experience. The 2013 starters are listed in bold (six or more starts, thus occasionally two players
listed at same position if they shared time due to injury or rotated), and (*) denotes letters earned primarily on special teams.  The breakdown:

OFFENSE
Position Returning (22) Lost (9)
WR (x) Nelson Spruce, Tyler McCulloch Alex Turbow
WR (z) Keenan Canty, Wesley Christiansen Paul Richardson
WR (h) D.D. Goodson, Devin Ross
LT Marc Mustoe Jack Harris
LG Kaiwi Crabb, Alex Kelley, Jeromy Irwin (from 2012)
C Brad Cotner Gus Handler
RG Daniel Munyer
RT Stephane Nembot
TE Kyle Slavin, Sean Irwin Scott Fernandez, Alex Wood
QB Sefo Liufau Jordan Webb, Connor Wood 
TB Christian Powell, Michael Adkins, Tony Jones, Malcolm Creer Donta Abron
FB Jordan Murphy, *Clay Jones

DEFENSE
Position Returning (26) Lost (12)
LDE Juda Parker, Samson Kafovalu, D’Jon Wilson *Andre Nichols
DT Justin Solis Kirk Poston
DT Josh Tupou, Tyler Henington, John Paul Tuso Nate Bonsu
RDE Jimmie Gilbert Chidera Uzo-Diribe
MLB Addison Gillam, Brady Daigh
WLB *Ryan Severson, *Clay Norgard Derrick Webb
SLB Woodson Greer III, Kenneth Olugbode, *K.T. Tu’umalo *Paul Vigo, *Tommy Papalion, *Lowell Williams
CB Kenneth Crawley, Chidobe Awuzie (N), Jeffrey Hall, John Walker
SS Marques Mosley, Terrel Smith (from 2012), Tedric Thompson Parker Orms, *Isaac Archuleta
FS Jered Bell, *Richard Yates
CB Greg Henderson, Yuri Wright (from 2012) *Harrison Hunter, *Josh Moten (from 2012)

SPECIALISTS
Position Returning (2) Lost (2)
P Darragh O’Neill
PK Will Oliver Justin Castor
SN none Ryan Iverson

2014
Cade Apsay
%Sam Bennion
Shay Fields
Jase Franke
Rick Gamboa
Terran Hasselbach
Isaiah Holland
Hayden Jones
Josh Kaiser
Dylan Keeney
Donovan Lee
Eddy Lopez
Jay MacIntyre
Michael Mathewes 
†Isaac Miller
Jaisen Sanchez
Christian Shaver
#Lee Walker
†Grant Watanabe
Evan White


